

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Plaintiff,
on behalf of itself and all others
similarly situated,

vs.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

No. 1:16-cv-00259-MMS
(Judge Sweeney)

**PLAINTIFF HEALTH REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY'S
OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 5 |
| I. THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT’S 3R PROGRAMS WERE DESIGNED TO REDUCE UNCERTAINTY FOR INSURERS AND TO STABILIZE PREMIUMS..... | 5 |
| A. The ACA Created the 3Rs to Work Together to Stabilize and Mitigate Risk | 5 |
| B. The 3Rs Depend on Timely and Predictable Payments..... | 6 |
| II. THE ACA RISK CORRIDORS PROGRAM IS ANNUAL IN NATURE..... | 8 |
| A. Mechanics of the ACA Risk Corridors Program | 9 |
| B. Indicia of the ACA Risk Corridors Program’s Annual Nature..... | 10 |
| III. THE ACA RISK CORRIDORS PROGRAM IS BASED ON AN EARLIER PROGRAM THAT REQUIRES PAYMENT (AT LEAST) ANNUALLY..... | 12 |
| IV. CONGRESS REFUSED TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO PAY HHS’S RISK CORRIDORS OBLIGATIONS FOR THE 2014 AND 2015 PLAN YEARS | 14 |
| V. THE CONTINUING FAILURE TO MAKE FULL, ANNUAL RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS HAS HARMED HRIC, THE CLASS, AND THEIR INSUREDS | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. HRIC HAS ESTABLISHED THIS COURT’S SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS DISPUTE | 18 |
| A. Standards Governing Statutory Construction | 22 |
| B. The ACA Requires Annual Risk Corridors Payments in Their Full Amounts..... | 22 |
| 1. The statute’s plain meaning requires full, annual payments..... | 23 |
| (a) Section 1342 and the broader ACA provide for an annual risk corridors program..... | 23 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| (b) | The ACA risk corridors program is “based on” the Part D Medicare program, which requires full, annual payments..... | 25 |
| (c) | The Government identifies no plain language in any statute supporting its “three-year payment framework”..... | 26 |
| 2. | The legislative history demonstrates that HHS must make full, annual risk corridors payments | 28 |
| 3. | The purpose of the risk corridors program is to prevent exactly what has now occurred due to the Government’s failure to pay..... | 29 |
| C. | HHS’s “Three-Year Payment Framework” is Not Owed Any Deference..... | 31 |
| D. | The Government Currently Owes Risk Corridors Amounts for the 2014 and 2015 Plan Years | 34 |
| II. | RISK CORRIDORS CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR THE 2014 AND 2015 PLAN YEARS | 36 |
| III. | HRIC AND THE CLASS ARE ENTITLED TO POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST | 39 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <i>Abramson v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 621 (1998) | 23 |
| <i>Albino v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 801 (2012) | 19 |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) | 23 |
| <i>Alliant Techsystems, Inc. v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 1999) | 20 |
| <i>Am. Fed. of Gov't Employees, AFL-CIO v. United States</i> , 46 Fed. Cl. 586 (2000) | 26, 28 |
| <i>Augustine v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 429 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2005) | 22 |
| <i>Barlow & Haun, Inc. v. United States</i> , 118 Fed. Cl. 597 (2014) | 39 |
| <i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 114 (1992) | 22 |
| <i>BMY-Combat Systems Div. of Harsco Corp. v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 846 (1992) | 35 |
| <i>CBY Design Builders v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 303 (2012) | 36, 39 |
| <i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Forest Labs., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 36 |
| <i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005) | 31, 33 |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) | 33 |
| <i>Coalition for Common Sense in Gov't Procurement v. Sec. of Veteran Affairs</i> , 464 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2006) | 37 |
| <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 27 |
| <i>Cohen v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 733 (2012) | 26, 28 |

Contreras v. United States,
64 Fed. Cl. 583 (2005)33

Dakota, Minnesota & Eastern R.R. Corp. v. Schieffer,
648 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2011)23

Eden Isle Marina, Inc. v. United States,
113 Fed. Cl. 372 (2013)28

Fisher v. United States,
402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....1, 18, 19, 31, 33

Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.,
494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007)28

House v. United States,
99 Fed. Cl. 342 (2011)19

Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc. v. United States,
125 Fed. Cl. 493 (2016)37

James v. Santella,
328 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....26

Jan's Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. FAA,
525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....19

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....4, 17, 22, 28, 31, 32, 33

Kokoszka v. Belford,
417 U.S. 642 (1974).....22

Leroy v. Sec. of Dep't of Health and Human Servs.,
2002 WL 31730680 (Fed. Cl. Oct. 11, 2002)26

Lorillard v. Pons,
434 U.S. 575 (1978).....26

McCarthy v. Madigan ,
503 U.S. 140, 141-45 (1993)33, 34

Miller v. United States,
119 Fed. Cl. 717 (2015)20

Neal v. Shimoda,
131 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 1997)37

Norfolk Dredging Co. v. United States,
375 F.3d 1106 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....23

Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass'n,
499 U.S. 117 (1991).....22

Overall Roofing & Const. Inc. v. United States,
929 F.2d 687 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....20

Parker v. Office of Personnel Mgmt.,
974 F.2d 164 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....12

Plaintiffs in Winstar-Related Cases v. United States,
37 Fed. Cl. 174 (1997)38

Richards Medical Co. v. United States,
910 F.2d 828 (Fed. Cir. 1990).....22

Schism v. U.S.,
316 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Circ. 2002).....27

Slattery v. United States.,
635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....3, 27, 28

Smith v. Sec’y of Army,
384 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....19, 20

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agr. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....35

Tippett v. United States,
98 Fed. Cl. 171 (2011)20

Todd v. United States,
386 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....19, 20

Ulmet v. United States,
19 Cl. Ct. 527 (1990)39

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....31

United States v. Mitchell,
463 U.S. 206 (1983).....21

United States v. Testan,
424 U.S. 392 (1976).....20

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993).....28

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....32

W.E. Partners II, LLC v. U.S.,
119 Fed. Cl. 684 (2015)31

Warner-Lambert Co. v. Apotex Corp.,
316 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....22

Weeks Marine, Inc. v. United States,
575 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....34

Wood v. United States,
214 Ct. Cl. 744 (1977)20

Rules / Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704.....38

28 U.S.C. § 1491.....20, 39

28 U.S.C. § 1961.....39

28 U.S.C. § 2516.....39

31 U.S.C. § 1304.....25, 39

42 C.F.R. § 423.336.....13, 25, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115.....13, 25

42 U.S.C. § 18021.....5

42 U.S.C. § 18031.....5, 29, 30

42 U.S.C. § 18033.....5

42 U.S.C. § 18041.....5

42 U.S.C. § 18061.....6, 11, 27

42 U.S.C. § 18062..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 18063.....6, 11, 27

45 C.F.R. § 153.510.....10, 24, 26

45 C.F.R. § 153.530.....7, 10, 24, 37

45 C.F.R. § 155.1045.....24

Other Authorities

149 Cong. Rec. H. 11877 (Nov. 20, 2003)
(H.R. Rep. No. 108-391 (2003)).....29

Brief for Respondents, *King v. Burwell*, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) (No. 14-114), 2015 WL 349885
(Jan. 21, 2015)8

Brief for Respondents, *Nat. Fed’n of Indep. Businesses v. Sebelius*, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) (Nos.
11-393, 11-398, 11-400), 2012 WL 273133 (Jan. 27, 2012).....8

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act,
 2015, Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130, 2491 14-15

Consolidated Appropriations Act,
 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242, 2624-25 15

Defendants’ Memorandum in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, *United States House of Representatives v. Burwell*, 2016 WL 2750934 (D.D.C. May 12, 2016) (No. 1:14-cv-01967), ECF No. 55-1 8

Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for a Preliminary Injunction, *Gerhart v. United States Dept. of Health and Human Servs., et al.*, No. 4:16-cv-00151 (S.D. Iowa June 21, 2016) ECF No. 38-1 7

Expanding Coverage of Prescription Drugs in Medicare: Hearing before the Committee on Ways and Means, House of Representatives, 108th Congress, 2003 WL 23996388 (Apr. 9, 2003)..... 29

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014,
 78 Fed. Reg. 15410, 15473 (Mar. 11, 2013)..... 12

HHS Office of Inspector General, *Medicare Part D Reconciliation Payments for 2006 and 2007* (September 2009)..... 13

Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment,
 76 Fed. Reg. 41930, 41943 (July 15, 2011)..... 11

Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment,
 77 Fed. Reg. 17219, 17238 (Mar. 23, 2012)..... 2, 12, 25, 34
